No. 51, S.

Published July 31, 1963.

## CHAPTER 210

AN ACT to amend 115.05 (4); and to repeal and recreate 115.05 (1) of the statutes, relating to the rate of interest which may be received on loans.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 115.05 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to

115.05 (1) Except as authorized by other statutes, no person shall, directly or indirectly, contract for, take or receive in money, goods or things in action, or in any other way, any greater sum or any value, for the loan or forbearance of money, goods or things in action,

(a) At the rate of \$12 upon \$100 for one year computed upon the declining principal balance of the loan or forbearance;(b) With respect to loans or forbearances repayable in substantially equal weekly or monthly instalments and the face amounts of which include predetermined interest charges, at the rate of \$6 upon \$100 for one year computed upon that portion of the original principal amount of any such loan or forbearance, not including interest charges, for the time of such loan or forbearance, disregarding part payments and the dates

thereof; and
(c) With respect to loans or forbearances repayable in instalments

described in par. (b), the amount of interest may be predetermined at the rate set forth in par. (a) at the time the loan is made on the basis of the agreed rate of interest and the principal balances agreed to be outstanding and stated in the note or loan contract as an addition to the principal; provided that if any agreed balance of principal or principal and interest combined or any instalment of principal or principal and interest combined is prepaid in full by cash or renewal the unearned interest shall be refunded as provided in sub. (2) (b). In the computation of interest upon any bond, note, or other instrument or agreement, interest shall not be compounded, nor shall the interest thereon be construed to bear interest, unless an agreement to that effect is clearly expressed in writing, and signed by the party to be charged therewith.

SECTION 2. 115.05 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

115.05 (4) Any person making a loan for which interest is agreed to be paid at a rate exceeding the rate \* \* \* of \$10 upon \$100 for one year computed upon the declining principal of the loan shall, at or prior to making such loan, deliver to the borrower a statement, which may be incorporated in a copy of the evidence of indebtedness, setting forth all of the terms of the transaction in clear and distinct language, including:

(a) The rate of interest agreed upon in terms either of simple interest computed on the declining principal balance or of the actual interest

cost in money, and
(b) A statement that the loan may be prepaid in full or in part and that, if the loan is prepaid in full, the borrower may receive a refund of interest charged.

Approved July 25, 1963.